
 
 

FINANCE, RESOURCES, AND CORPORATE 
COMMITTEE 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD AT 11.00 AM ON TUESDAY, 12 JULY 2022 

IN LARGE MEETING ROOM, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 
WELLINGTON ST, LEEDS, LS1 2DE 

 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
  
3.  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE 

PRESS AND PUBLIC 
  
4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 JUNE 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 
  
5.  GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 
 (Pages 5 - 14) 
  
6.  FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 (Pages 15 - 26) 
  
7.  INFLATIONARY PRESSURES ON CAPITAL PROGRAMMES 
 (Pages 27 - 34) 
  
8.  BUS SERVICE REVENUE FUNDING AND EXPENDITURE 
 (Pages 35 - 40) 
 

 

Signed:

Managing Director
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
FINANCE, RESOURCES, AND CORPORATE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 8 JUNE 2022 AT COMMITTEE ROOM 1, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS, LS1 2DE 
 
 
Present: 
 
Mayor Tracy Brabin (Chair) West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Mark Roberts (Substitute) Leeds City Region Enterprise 

Partnership 
Councillor James Lewis Leeds City Council 
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Council 
Councillor Matthew Morley (Substitute) Wakefield Council 
Councillor Cathy Scott (Substitute) Kirklees Council 
Councillor Jane Scullion (Substitute) Calderdale Council 
 
In attendance:  
 
Ben Still West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Melanie Corcoran West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Lorna Jones West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Celia Yang West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Janette Woodcock West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  
51.   Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jeffrey, Councillor 
Pandor, Councillor Swift and Sir Roger Marsh 

  
52.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest at the meeting. 

  
53.   Exempt Information - Possible Exemption of the Press and Public 

 
There were no items on the agenda requiring the exclusion of the press and 
public. 
 
 
   

1

Agenda Item 4



54.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 April 2022 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2022 be approved. 

  
55.   Financial Reporting 

 
Members considered a report to provide the latest financial position for 
2021/22 and emerging inflationary and other financial pressures identified for 
the coming years.  The report also advised of a delay for the audit of the 
annual accounts, due to the late completion of last year’s police audit, and 
auditor pressures this year.   
  
The Committee noted the financial position and considered the position  
regarding inflation and the budgetary pressures this presents.  
  
Resolved: 
  
(i) That the contents of the report be noted. 
  
(ii)            That the planned delay to the external audit for 2021/22 be noted. 

  
56.   Capital Spending and Project Approvals 

 
The Committee considered a report which set out proposals for the 
progression of, and funding for West Yorkshire Combined Authority supported 
projects.  Members discussed the proposals for the progression of the 
following schemes which were detailed in the submitted report. 
  

        Inclusivity Champion 
        The TCF A638 Dewsbury Cleckheaton Sustainable Travel Corridor. 

  
Members welcomed the proposal for an Inclusivity Champion to shape an 
ambitious work programme. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Finance Resources and Corporate Committee approves that: 
  
Inclusivity Champion 
  
(i) The Inclusivity Champion scheme (Phase 1) proceeds through decision 
point 2 to 4 (business justification) and work commences on activity 5 
(delivery). 
  
(ii) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of 
£400,000 is given. The total scheme value is £625,000. 
  
(iii) Approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of £175,000. 
  
(iv) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

2



  
The TCF A638 Dewsbury Cleckheaton Sustainable Travel Corridor 
  
That the Finance, Resource and Corporate Committee approve that: 
  
(i) The TCF A638 Dewsbury Cleckheaton Sustainable Travel Corridor 
scheme proceeds through decision point 3 (outline business case) and 
work commences on activity 4 (full business case), subject to the 
conditions set by PAT. 
  
(ii) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of 
£12,884,315 is given, subject to the conditions set by PAT. The total 
scheme value is £12,884,315. 
  
(iii) Approval to additional development costs of £415,970 taking the total 
scheme approval to £1,367,470. 
  
(iv) The Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the existing Funding 
Agreement with Kirklees Metropolitan Borough Council for expenditure of 
up to £1,367,470. 
  
(v) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 
  
Conditions 
  
That Kirklees Metropolitan Borough Council provides a report to the Combined 
Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team by 31st August 2022 to include the 
conditions outlined in the PAT Appraisal Report.  

  
57.   Corporate Planning and Performance 

 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on corporate 
planning and performance activities and was asked to note the contents of the 
report and endorse the Corporate Governance Code and Framework.  
  
Finance, Resources and Corporate Committee have received regular updates 
throughout the business planning process.  This year the business plans have 
been refined further to ensure that equality, diversity, and inclusion (EDI) 
implications are fully embedded within the plans to achieve the best outcomes 
for the people, communities and businesses of West Yorkshire in line with the 
Combined Authority’s EDI vision statement and framework to meet the 
standards set out in the Local Government Equality Framework. 
  
Resolved: 
  
(i)             That the contents of the report including the corporate Key Performance 

Indicator end of year dashboard and Corporate Plan be noted. 
  
(ii)            That the Corporate Governance Code and framework be endorsed. 

 

3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to: Finance, Resources and Corporate Committee 

Date:   12 July 2022 

Subject:   Governance Arrangements  

Director: Angela Taylor, Director, Corporate and Commercial Services 

Author: Caroline Allen, Head of Legal and Governance Services 

  

Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1:  

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To advise Finance, Resources and Corporate Committee of the governance 

arrangements approved by the West Yorkshire Combined Authority (the 
Combined Authority) at the Annual Meeting on 23 June 2022 in respect of the 
Committee. 

 
2. Information 
 
2.1 At the Annual Meeting the Combined Authority resolved to appoint the 

Finance, Resources and Corporate Committee on the terms of reference 
attached as Appendix 1 to this report.  

 
2.2 The quorum of the Committee is 3. 
 
2.3 The Combined Authority appointed Mayor Tracy Brabin as Chair of the 

Committee and LEP Board Member Mark Roberts joins the Committee as 
Deputy Chair. 

 
2.4.  A table showing the Committee’s membership is attached as Appendix 2, the 

new members are highlighted in red. 

5

Agenda Item 5



 
 
2.5 Th
[...]
ction 2.2 of Part 3 of the 
Constitution, and include the approval of any major policy, investment priorities, strategy or plan. 

17 That is, any overview and scrutiny committee of the Combined Authority (in accordance with 
Scrutiny Standing Orders in Part 4 of the Constitution) or of any Constituent Council 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2: Table of Members

 
1  Voting rights in accordance with the resolution of the CA – see agenda item 7 (CA annual meeting - 23 June 2022) 

 

 CA Members 
(Voting) 

Bradford  
 

Calderdale 
 

Kirklees 
 

Leeds 
 

Wakefield 
 

Finance, Resources & Corporate 
Committee 

 
Chair:  Tracy Brabin 
 
Dep Chair:  Mark Roberts  
 
 

 
Tracy Brabin (Mayor) 
Susan Hinchcliffe (L) 

Denise Jeffery (L) 
James Lewis (L) 

Shabir Pandor (L) 
Tim Swift (L) 

Mark Roberts (LEP)1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

13

A
genda Item

 5
A

ppendix 2



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to: Finance, Resources and Corporate Committee 

Date:   12 July 2022  

Subject:   Financial Performance Report 

Director: Angela Taylor, Director, Corporate and Commercial Services 

Author: Katie Hurrell, Head of Finance 

  
Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1:  

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To consider the final outturn position for both Revenue and Capital budgets for 

2021/22 (subject to external audit) 
 

1.2 To approve a ringfenced reserve to fund emerging inflationary and other 
financial pressures identified for the coming years.  

 
2. Information 
 

Financial Outturn 2021/22 
 
2.1 The 2021/22 financial year was a challenging one for the Combined Authority, 

with the Mayoral election and devolution of powers in May 2021, along with 
the integration of the Police and Crime Commissioner function and team.  
Covid restrictions continued to stay in place for the start of the year, having an 
impact on bus patronage recovery. 
 

2.2 The financial year 2021/22 has now been closed and we are reporting a 
surplus of £2.8 million, £0.6 million above the Q3 forecast. This is primarily 
due to salary savings in excess of the vacancy target, alongside underspend 
within the concessions budget, driven by the slow recovery of bus patronage 
in the region.  This is offset by overspends across tendered services, also 
connected to changes in bus behaviours as a continuation of impacts resulting 
from Covid. In light of the increased volatility of these transport budgets and 

15

Agenda Item 6



the significant variances that emerged at year end, a thorough review is being 
undertaken, supported by Finance and Internal Audit, to ensure budgetary 
monitoring within the function is suitably robust and to highlight any 
weaknesses or gaps in current controls. 
 

2.3 The full outturn position is included in Appendix 1 and the table below 
summarises this position and provides an overview of the main variances 
against the Budget and the Q3 Forecast position. 
 

 
 
2.4 Members are reminded that at the Combined Authority meeting in February 

2022, approval was given to set up a ringfenced reserve with the forecast 
underspend in Concessions against budget, in preparation for funding the 
ongoing difficulty of post Covid recovery in the bus service industry.  This 
figure was to be confirmed once the year end position had been finalised and 
it is now proposed that £2 million is transferred to an earmarked reserve for 
public transport support in 2022/23 and beyond.  Use of this will be considered 
alongside the submission for Bus Services Improvement Programme, the 
impact of inflation, the conclusion of government funding for bus and the 
phased move b
[...]
inst the WY+TF. This allows those projects that 
are in contract but have yet to achieve full expenditure of grant to finalise this 
in 2022/23. Ongoing projects are detailed in the table below: 

19



 

Brownfield Housing Fund 

2.17. Activity to approve Brownfield Housing Fund (BHF) projects through the 
assurance process has continued rapidly with a total of £17.93 million 
approved against total funding of £67.6 million initial allocation. As more 
approvals were made this allowed additional spend to be claimed by project 
sponsors. The approved projects are: 

 

Integrated Transport Block / Highways Maintenance / Challenge Fund / 
Pothole Fund 

2.16. This is the final year of specific funding against these headings (also known as 
Local Transport Capital) which are now included within the City Region 
Sustainable Transport Settlement (CRSTS). All funding for activities by partner 
councils has been paid in full ie highways maintenance and challenge and 
pothole funds.  

2.17. It is worth noting that there is a significant underspend across the funding paid 
through to district partners on the Local Transport Capital programmes, as 
shown in the table below: 

Project Name Amount of Freedom & 
Flexibilities Carried 
Forward to 2022/23

Business Growth Programme £1,245,260
Enterprise Zones Bradford Parry Lane and Wakefield Langthwaite £1,637,816
Bradford One City Park £5,559,576
Leeds Liverpool Canal £420,089
Beech Hill Phase 2 Group Repair & Regeneration Scheme £799,523
Leeds City Centre 'Grey to Green' £1,600,321
Wakefield Warm Homes Fund £114,991
Total £11,377,575

Project Name Approved 
Funding

BHF Bingley - Bradford £1,031,915
BHF Leeds West £7,650,000
BHF South Bradford £1,198,353
BHF Pontefract - Wakefield £419,124
BHF Castleford - Wakefield £77,506
BHF Village - Leeds £1,024,988
BHF Knottingley - Wakefield £1,925,000
BHF Points Cross - Hunslet Road - Leeds £2,755,000
BHF Leeds Central £1,850,000
Total £17,931,886

20



 

 

2.18. The amount of fun
[...]
 
 
8. Financial Implications 
 
8.1 These are contained in the main body of the report. 
 

23



9. Legal Implications 
 
9.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
10. Staffing Implications 
 
10.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
11. External Consultees 
 
11.1 No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
12. Recommendations 
 
12.1 That the Committee notes the financial position as reported.   
 
12.2  That the Committee approves the transfer of £2 million into a ringfenced 

reserve for public transport support as set out in paragraph 2.3.  
 
13. Background Documents 
 
13.1 There are no background documents referenced in this report.  
 
14. Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 – 2021/22 Revenue Budget – final outturn 
 

 

24



f
Appendix 1 - 2021.22 Revenue Budget – final outturn f
Mar-22

WYCA FY

Mar YTD
Revised
Budget

Movement
FY Forecast

Q3
YTD Actuals

Utilised
%

Notes / Commentary
RAG

Rating
£ £

Employee Costs 31,332,399 (3,373,629) 27,958,771 28,405,116 101.6% Spend as expected against forecast
Indirect Employee Costs 1,664,300 (49,337) 1,614,963 1,281,545 79.4% Underspends due to delays in recruitment and training spend
Premises Costs 6,747,115 109,317 6,856,431 6,683,151 97.5% Spend as expected against forecast
Supplies and Services 2,049,205 (135,739) 1,913,466 1,551,920 81.1% Spend to date lower than forecast, driven by marketing underspends
- Supplies and Services (funded) 6,676,147 (1,749,170) 4,926,977 3,348,281 68.0% Spend to date lower in funded ES projects
ICT Related Costs 3,059,034 (63,157) 2,995,877 2,599,004 86.8% Underspend in the Real Time Network, incorrect 20/21 accrual reversing out
Travel, Subsistence & Transport Costs 381,596 (31,397) 350,198 414,977 118.5% Member allowances not forecasted correctly, partially offset by travel underspends

Tendered Services 25,866,000 251,000 26,117,000 31,609,624 121.0%
Spend in line with Government requirements during loc
[...]
 spend, which is also lower

Pre Paid Ticket Income (13,500,000) 0 (13,500,000) (20,378,438) 151.0%
MCard sales anticipated to be a lot lower with Covid, not reforecasted, however activity picked up more than
anticipated - offset by MCard payments ##

Transport Levy (92,198,000) 0 (92,198,000) (92,198,000) 100.0% Levy receipts as expected
Total Income (212,448,322) 10,158,431 (202,289,890) (207,188,183) 102.4%
Net Expenditure Total 0 (2,228,278) (2,228,278) (2,824,817)

25

A
genda Item

 6
A

ppendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to: Finance, Resources and Corporate Committee 

Date:   12 July 2022  

Subject:   Inflationary pressures on Capital Programmes 

Director: Melanie Corcoran, Director of Delivery 

Author: Dave Haskins, Head of Transport Implementation 

  
Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1:  

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To report on the current position regarding escalating costs across the capital 

programme, which is most acute in the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund 
(TF).  
 

1.2 To provide information on the impact inflation is having on the delivery of the 
capital programme and consider options for how this could be managed. 
 

2. Information 
 
2.1. At its last meeting the Committee considered a paper outlining the potential 

risks due to the recent unexpected growth in inflation.  The focus was on the 
impact on the revenue budget and work is continuing to understand the 
scale of expected additional costs and options to manage this. 
 

2.2. The report highlighted that work was underway to understand the impact on 
the capital programme and this paper provides further information on that. 
 

2.3. The infrastructure programmes delivered by West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority and the five partner councils include projects which are reporting 
cost increases as a result of increased inflation costs on construction 
materials. Scheme sponsors and contractors are reporting less control over 
their supply chain costs. 
 

27

Agenda Item 7



2.4. The programme most adversely affected is the West Yorkshire plus 
Transport Fund (TF), which commenced on 1 April 2015 and is now in its 
eighth year of operation, but we are now seeing inflation increases across 
other programmes too. In recent years inflation was averaging around 2%  
and therefore the recent rapid increase is putting pressure across the whole 
programme. This includes the Transforming Cities Fund (TCF) programme 
and the projects due to be funded from the City Region Sustainable 
Transport Settlement (CRSTS) programme as current inflation costs already 
exceed the 7% level budgeted for in the bid.  
 

2.5. When the TCF Programme was developed in 2019 inflation costs were 
included at 3% in the original three year programme. The TCF programme is 
now being delivered over five years to deliver the higher scenario of 
schemes so inflationary impact is greater than anticipated at bid stage even 
without inflation running at current levels.  A significant rise in construction 
inflation costs has taken inflation levels (ONS data from March 2021) to 
7.3%.  
 

2.6. Inflation is affecting economic regeneration programmes but to a lesser 
extent as the Brownfield Housing Fund is supporting schemes where market 
failure is evidenced and a fixed contribution to overall scheme costs are 
agreed. Therefore, inflation increases are dealt with purely by the sponsor.  
 

2.7. Beyond inflation there are a number of other challenges having an impact on 
the original funding allocation given. Factors such as Covid, Brexit, the 
Ukraine crisis and a change in Government and local policy around road 
usage with mo
[...]
nding is treated as regional funding. Allowing districts to 
take control of their own expenditure, would inject risks to the current 
strategic West Yorkshire approach to identifying where the best interventions 
need to be made with the funding available. 

  
2.20. A fourth option is to re-define projects to align with a sustainable transport 

focus. However, to consider this in isolation would likely lead to significant 
further design changes which would add in development costs and lengthen 
delivery timescales. 

 
2.21. The fifth option is to pause projects that are at risk of not being delivered 

within reasonable timescales, have affordability issues or are not aligned 
with sustainability priorities. This option would prevent further costs being 
spent on development of projects which are high risk, allowing funding that 
has been indicatively allocated to return to the to reduce funding pressures 
overall. However, pausing them would ultimately lead to further delays on 
those projects. This approach would require a full review of infrastructure 
schemes across all capital programmes to finalise which projects are high 
risk and should/could be paused. Furthermore, these projects would stay in 
the programme subject to regular review to ensure they remain viable and 
deliverable strategically, financially, and timely. Projects could be moved to a 
pipeline project list to be delivered over a longer delivery period once funding 
becomes available and/or future funding opportunities arise.  

  
2.22. A sixth option is to stop high risk projects which have affordability issues, 

deliverability issues or issues with strategic alignment.  This would prevent 
further expenditure on development costs for these projects.  It would also 
mean a faster option to reduce over-programming and inflation pressures 
This again would require a full review across funding programmes   

31



 
 
Preferred Option 
 
2.17. On balance it is proposed Option 5 (para 2.21) is recommended which is 

that projects which are high risk and cannot be delivered in the 
programme timescales/ realistic timescales or within the funding envelope 
are paused. This will stop further development costs being spent on 
projects that are considered high risk. This funding will be returned to the 
relevant programme funding pot. Work will continue with partners to 
define the criteria for high-risk schemes and undertake an evaluation of 
projects against these criteria over the summer. This would enable a 
decision to be made in the autumn to determine which projects are 
paused and for all partners to concentrate on delivering the more 
deliverable projects in the short term and deliver other schemes over 
longer delivery timeframes as future funding is secured. Similarly there 
may be a small number of schemes that have significant risk of not 
delivering within timescales and within budget and these schemes may be 
recommended to be stopped. 

 
2.18. A collaborative approach is needed to understand which projects across 

the partner councils and the Combined Authority can be continued in 
current programmes, paused or stopped. This will affect all partners and 
Combined Authority sponsored schemes. If the proposed way forward is 
approved the review will be applied across the whole infrastructure 
portfolio and further work will be undertaken to understand the impact this 
would have on the projects to be delivered by each partner and each 
funding programme. Combined Authority and partner council officers will 
continue to work closely together to undertaken reviews over the summer, 
allowing proposals to be brought back to Combined Authority members in 
the autumn.   

3. Tackling the Climate Emergency Implications 
 
3.1 There are no climate emergency implications directly arising from this report. 
 
4. Inclusive Growth Implications 
 
4.1 There are no inclusive growth implications directly arising from this report. 
 
5. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
5.1 There are no equality and diversity implications directly arising from this 

report. 
 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1 These are contained in the main body of the report. 
 
7. Legal Implications 
 

32



7.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
8. Staffing Implications 
 
8.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
9. External Consultees 
 
9.1 No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1 That the Committee agrees on the preferred way forward to address over-

programming and rising inflation costs. 
 
10.2 That the Committee agrees that some projects are at risk of not being 

delivered due to affordability, deliverability, or strategic alignment. 
 
10.3 To hold review meetings with each partner to allow for a review of all schemes 

delivered by each partner across the portfolio. 
 
10.4 That the Committee agrees that the scoring criteria for scoring projects is 

based on deliverability, affordability and strategic fit/ sustainable travel. 
 
11. Background Documents 
 
11.1 There are no background documents referenced in this report.  
 
12. Appendices 
 

None.

33



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to: Finance, Resources and Corporate Committee 

Date:   12 July 2022 

Subject:   Bus Service Revenue Funding and Expenditure 

Director: Dave Pearson, Director Transport & Property Services 

Author: Edwin Swaris, Head of Mobility Services 

  
Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1:  

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 

 
1. Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1 To update the Committee on current financial pressures impacting spend on 

the bus service
[...]
 would have been paid less a factor to identify that some 
journeys are made because of the free travel scheme. At Government request, 
the CA has been calculating the payments using passenger numbers and the 
rate per passenger in operation in 2019/20. 

 
2.12 There is currently an underspend in this budget area. The 21/22 budget 

outturn was £4.2m less than budget and it is forecast that this budget could 
underspend by up to £6m in 22/23. The reasons for this can be summarised 
as follows 

 

37



  ENCTS use had declined in the year prior to the pandemic however 
payments made prior to March 2020 were based upon a three-year 
forecast of patronage.  This reduced expenditure in 2021 however the 
budget was maintained given the Covid uncertainty 

  Bus operators have been reducing service frequencies since autumn 2021 
as a result of driver shortages. A commensurate reduction in payments 
was made. 

  From October 2022, the CA will begin a transition back to payment based 
on actual passenger numbers from the current use of 2019/20 data. This 
will be done at a rate of 5% per month in line with DfT advice. Assuming 
ENCTS use levels at 70% of 19/20 then this process will account for £3m 
to the current underspend  

  Once this transition is complete, bus operators are expected to challenge 
the current rate per passenger which mostly have not been reviewed since 
2017. If this results in an increase in rates, the budgetary impact would be 
from March 2023 onwards.  

 
2.13  The withdrawal of Government Covid funding explained in paragraph 2.3 

together with the transition of concessionary fare payments back to actuals will 
impact on the cashflow of bus operators who have asked if the CA could 
continue funding concessions at the higher rate for the remainder of the 
financial year in return for a deferral of service reductions.  
  
Budget Monitoring 

 
2.14 This report sets out how these two very significant areas of the Combined 

Authority’s revenue 
[...]
es on expenditure to this Committee. 

 
6.2 The current strike action by Arriva Yorkshire has resulted in the suspension of 

payments to the company which has not been taken into consideration in the 
figures presented in this report.  

 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
8. Staffing Implications 
 
8.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
9. External Consultees 
 
9.1 The Bus Network Sustainability Review has been undertaken with detailed 

input and engagement of bus operators. 
 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1 That Finance, Resources and Corporate Committee notes the current 

position with bus service and concessionary fare spending and the actions 
being taken to mitigate the current budgetary position. 

 
11. Background Documents 
 

There are no background documents referenced in this report.  
 
12. Appendices 

39



 
 None 
. 

40


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 June
	5 Governance Arrangements
	Item 5 - App 1 - Finance, Resources and Corp Committee TOR
	Item 5 - App 2 - Table of Members

	6 Financial Performance Report
	Item 6 - Appendix1

	7 Inflationary Pressures on Capital Programmes
	Preferred Option

	8 Bus Service Revenue Funding and Expenditure





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
FINANCE, RESOURCES, AND CORPORATE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON TUESDAY, 12 JULY 2022 AT LARGE MEETING ROOM, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON ST, LEEDS, LS1 2DE 

 
 
Present: 
 
Mayor Tracy Brabin (Chair) West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Mandy Ridyard (Substitute) LEP Board 
Councillor James Lewis Leeds City Council 
Councillor Matthew Morley (Substitute) Wakefield Council 
Councillor Jane Scullion (Substitute) Calderdale Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
Ben Still West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Melanie Corcoran West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Dave Pearson West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Hinchliffe, Councillor Jeffery, 
Councillor Pandor, Councillor Swift and Mark Roberts.    

2. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.   

3. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
There was no information that required the exclusion of the press and public.    

4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 June 
 
That the minutes of the last meeting be approved.    

5. Governance Arrangements 
 
The committee considered a report that set the governance arrangements 
approved at the Combined Authority held on 23 June and members welcomed 
Mandy Ridyard to the Committee.  
  
Resolved: That the governance arrangements be noted.  
    

6. Financial Performance Report 
 



  
Members considered a report that presented the final outturn position for 
Revenue and Capital budgets 2021/22.  
  
The financial year 2021/22 had been closed and a surplus of £2.8 million 
reported. Members noted that the surplus was primarily due to salary savings 
and underspend within the concessionary travel budget due to the slow 
recovery of bus patronage in the region.  
  
At its February 2022 meeting the Combined Authority approved a ringfenced 
reserve with the forecast underspend and it was proposed that £2 million be 
transferred into the reserve for public transport support.  
  
Members noted an overspend on tendered services and a thorough review 
was to be carried out to ensure budgetary monitoring was robust considering 
the increased volatility of the transport budgets post covid.  
  
Members expressed concern that the pothole fund showing significant 
underspend. It was noted that there had been a delay in the monitoring returns 
from the local authorities and it was expected that the allocations would be 
spent in full.  
  
Resolved: 
  

(i)               That the financial position as reported be noted.  
  

(ii)              That the transfer of £2 million into a ringfenced reserve for public 
transport support as set out in paragraph 2.3 be approved.    

7. Inflationary Pressures on Capital Programmes 
 
Members considered a report that set out the current position regarding 
escalating costs across capital programmes and the impact of inflationary 
pressures.  
  
Members discussed option 5 as set out in the submitted report which 
proposed to stop projects which were at risk of not being delivered in a 
reasonable timetable, had affordability issues, or were not aligned with 
sustainability priorities. this option would prevent further costs being spent on 
development of projects which were high risk and would allow funding that had 
been indicatively allocated to return and reduce funding pressures overall.  
  
I was noted that a full review of infrastructure schemes across all capital 
programmes would be necessary to finalise which projects should be paused. 
It was emphasised that any revaluation exercise would not impinge delivery.  
  
Members emphasised the need for a fair and equitable discussion with all 
partners over projects at risk because of inflationary pressures.  
  
Members asked about the City Region Sustainable Transport Settlements 
(CRSTS) and whether it was forthcoming. It was noted that the first tranche of 
payments had been delivered and the Combined Authority was pressing 



ahead with approvals but awaiting a decision from Government regarding 
future funding. 
  
Members asked about the possibility of revaluing Combined Authority land 
assets to find funding or change the depreciation policy to provide greater 
flexibility when trying to balance the 2022/23 accounts 
  
Resolved: 
  

(i)               That the option 5 outlined in the submitted report on the preferred 
way forward to address overprogramming and rising inflation costs 
be agreed.  
  

(ii)               The Committee agreed that some projects are at risk of not being 
delivered due to affordability, deliverability, or strategic alignment.  

  
(iii)            The Committee agreed to hold review meetings with each partner to 

allow for a review of all schemes delivered by each partner across 
the portfolio.  

  
(iv)             The Committee agreed that the scoring criteria for scoring projects 

be based on deliverability, affordability and strategic fit/ sustainable 
travel.   

8. Bus Service Revenue Funding and Expenditure 
 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the current 
financial pressures impacting spend on bus services.  
  
Members noted that Government funding for bus operators would end in 
October and that the Combined Authority’s concessionary fare payment to 
operators would transition back to being based on actual passenger numbers, 
as opposed to a three year forecast made prior to the pandemic.  
  
Members discussed the network sustainability review and the estimate that up 
to 62 routes could be affected when government funding ended in October. 
Members asked for an indication of where the routes were likely to be and 
noted that they formed those routes not currently generating sufficient 
revenue.  
  
The case had been made to operators to wait until the Bus Services 
Improvement Plan funding was available and not to make any reduction in 
services before as the BSIP money offered an opportunity to grow the bus 
network.  
  
Monthly updates on bus expenditure and funding pressures would be brought 
to committee members. It was noted that greater budget flexibility may be 
required, particularly between the concessionary fares and tendered bus 
services budgets.  
  
Resolved: That the position on bus service and concessionary fare spending 
and the actions taken to mitigate the budgetary position be noted.  
    


